Distribution declared per Unit $ 0.185 $ 0.185

Weighted average number of Units outstanding – diluted 700,625,695 670,451,259

Debt to total assets(i)* 43.8% 47.6%

Debt service coverage(i)* 3.1x 3.0x

Normalized Debt to EBITDAFV(1)(ii)* 7.5x 8.1x

Indebtedness(iii) – weighted average term to maturity* 6.1 years 5.1 years

Indebtedness(iii) – weighted average interest rate* 3.76% 3.74%

* Denotes a key performance indicator

(i) Debt ratios exclude Exchangeable Units, see Section 4, “Liquidity and Capital Resources”. The ratios are non-GAAP financial measures calculated based on
the Trust Indentures, as supplemented.

(ii) As at March 31, 2020, Debt to EBITDAFV calculated on a trailing 12-month normalized basis excludes the effect of the Oak Street disposition. As at March
31, 2019, Debt to EBITDAFV calculated on a trailing 12-month normalized basis includes the proforma results of the Acquisition Transaction.

(iii) Indebtedness reflects senior unsecured debentures and mortgages only.

Choice Properties REIT 2020 First Quarter Report 23

2. BALANCE SHEET

The following table reconciles Choice Properties’ balance sheet on a GAAP basis to a proportionate share basis as at the dates
indicated:

As at March 31, 2020 As at December 31, 2019

($ thousands) GAAP Basis Reconciliation
Proportionate
Share Basis(1) GAAP Basis Reconciliation

Proportionate
Share Basis(1)

Assets

Investment properties $ 14,253,000 $ 963,000 $ 15,216,000 $ 14,373,000 $ 938,000 $ 15,311,000

Equity accounted joint ventures 603,059 (603,059) — 606,089 (606,089) —

Mortgages, loans and notes
receivable 231,180 — 231,180 332,286 — 332,286

Intangible assets 29,750 — 29,750 30,000 — 30,000

Accounts receivable and other
assets 128,830 (13,172) 115,658 95,030 (12,219) 82,811

Assets held for sale — — — 97,800 — 97,800

Cash and cash equivalents 79,642 13,952 93,594 41,990 9,494 51,484

Total Assets $ 15,325,461 $ 360,721 $ 15,686,182 $ 15,576,195 $ 329,186 $ 15,905,381

Liabilities and Equity

Long term debt $ 6,327,796 $ 319,608 $ 6,647,404 $ 6,413,452 $ 314,798 $ 6,728,250

Credit facility 235,591 — 235,591 127,233 — 127,233

Exchangeable Units 5,038,306 — 5,038,306 5,424,368 — 5,424,368

Trade payables and other
liabilities 351,677 41,113 392,790 513,124 14,388 527,512

Total Liabilities 11,953,370 360,721 12,314,091 12,478,177 329,186 12,807,363

Equity

Unitholders’ equity 3,364,290 — 3,364,290 3,090,217 — 3,090,217

Non-controlling interests 7,801 — 7,801 7,801 — 7,801

Total Equity 3,372,091 — 3,372,091 3,098,018 — 3,098,018

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 15,325,461 $ 360,721 $ 15,686,182 $ 15,576,195 $ 329,186 $ 15,905,381

Balance Sheet Analysis (GAAP Basis)

Line Item $ Change Variance Commentary

Investment
properties

$ (120,000) The decrease compared to December 31, 2019 is primarily attributable to the fair value loss
on investment properties of $136,000 and the dispositions of an office property in Halifax,
Nova Scotia and a residential property in Edmonton, Alberta for $37,000, offset by the
acquisition of a property in Coquitlam, British Columbia for $22,000 and capital and operating
capital expenditures of $31,000.

Equity accounted
joint ventures

(3,030) The net decrease was primarily attributable to the change in fair value of properties held in